


From:
To: Gladchuk, Chet USNA
Cc:  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA);  CIV USN NAVFAC

WASHINGTON DC (USA); 
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Introduction to new Public Works Officer and Deputy
Date: Friday, August 14, 2020 9:51:27 AM

Chet:

Good morning. 

I am writing to see if I can arrange a time for you to meet with me and the new Public Works Officer, 
 and his Deputy,   We will try our best to work around your schedule if you give us some

time options.  

V/r, 

., AIA
Deputy for Facilities and Construction
United States Naval Academy

410-
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Matches not reported by the morning after the closing date of the round subject both teams to a
decision (coin toss).
 
Format:     This event is a match play, net best ball of the twosome event.  Two players will compete against two other players
(four-ball). The team with the best ball low net score on a particular hole wins the hole. Each competitor is allowed 90% (USGA
recommended allowance) to calculate his playing handicap. Reduce the handicaps of all by the handicap of the low-
handicapped player, who shall then play at scratch. Players receiving strokes will receive them as on the scorecard.  Main
Draw will be from the white tees; a Gold Tee Division is offered as an option.  There is no mixing tees; the team must compete
from same tee.   Appropriate consolation flights will be formed.
 
Prizes:      Awarded to Champions, Runner-ups, Consolation Winners and others. 
 
Rules: USGA rules.

Sent by U. S. Naval Academy. Unsubscribe



From:
To: CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA);  CIV USN NAVFAC

WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Subject: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Drainage for #11
Date: Tuesday, February 28, 2023 8:02:32 AM
Attachments: Golf Course GSEC Plans (2).pdf

Here are the engineered drawings for the drainage and water slowing device on hole #11 that
drains to Providence Cove.  , let me know how to proceed since I'm sure it will take
some time to review. Thanks.

  

-- 
, CGCS | Golf Course Superintendent 

United States Naval Academy Golf Club 
64 Greenbury Point Rd | Annapolis, MD 
C 517 | O 410
edavid@usna.edu
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player, who shall then play at scratch.  Players receiving strokes will receive them as depicted on the scorecard.
 
All play will be from the gold tees.    First round losers will form a consolation flight.
 
Prizes: Prizes will be awarded to players achieving 3rd round and consolation flight quarterfinalists.
 
Rules: USGA rules govern play.  

Sent by U. S. Naval Academy. Unsubscribe



From: Chet Gladchuk
To:
Cc: ; Deni s  Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)  Sean B c
Subject: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Re: Greenbury Point Update
Date: Wednesday  August 3  2022 5:07:02 PM

Team - 

Below was sent to me yesterday by  the Washington Post reporter who wrote the story on Greenbury Point. I sent it to you as an example of when the "other perspective," which is ours, is explained.  It is
realized how important our project is to so many. In time, our story will be told in a very convincing manner.

Best, 

Chet

Tue, Aug 2, 7:57 AM (1 day ago)

to me

Hey, Chet,

 

You made my day. I honestly feel that fairness should be one of our highest duties, and talking with you really helped me to see the other perspective on the

proposal and the existing golf course and its importance to the academy and so many military folks.

 

(And apologies for the late response but I was out of town dealing with a family issue.)

 

I’d be curious to know what kind of response you’ve heard. And please let me know if anything changes with regard to the proposal.

 

All best,

 

 

Staff writer
The Washington Post

1301 K Street  NW

Washington, D.C. 20071

W: 202

M: 202

Twitter: @

www.washingtonpost.com

 

On Wed, Aug 3, 2022 at 6 57 AM  @gmail.com> wrote
Team, in light of the continuing negative press on this topic, do you have an update on where the latest draft or final copy is in the process of EI&E's review? Thank you   

On Thu, Jul 7, 2022 at 12 05 PM @fsslaw.com> wrote
To follow up with Chet's email - Chet asked me to share with the group the DRAFT concept.  

We are sharing this pre-decisional concept paper with Captain Denius and his team on what NAAA vision is for Greenbury Point.  This is a pre-decisional memo on the concept so please limit distribution. We will meet to refine this
paper and concept as necessary to reach a final concept paper.  Please keep close hold. Thanks for your patience and this version and overall concept is subject to further refinement and change.    

Thanks, MCD

On Thu, Jun 30, 2022 at 11 59 AM Chet Gladchuk @usna.edu> wrote
Team,

Just a short note to bring you up to date on the project at Greenbury Point.  I  remain encouraged because what we can control to date appears to be in order.  Most  our legal counsel, created a sole source
justification which I shared with you. I appreciate your insights and comments and have returned those to   In addition, I had an extremely productive meeting with and his team last Monday, and we continue to
believe that there is justification for the direction we are headed. Based on our meeting,  is revising a final submission to the SECNAV now.  He is including some additional information  feels is important. I realize that
time is of the essence, and will have his next draft shortly and I will share it with each of you.  I have been approached by local government officials to meet with them and some community representatives in the near term.  I
expect that meeting will be held in the latter part of July or early August.

Finally, I am extremely encouraged with the conversation I had recently with U.S. Golf Association representatives regarding their extensive research and environmental divisions.  As you would expect, they are highly astute in
dealing with exactly what we are facing.  I have hired them as consultants to the project and they look forward to meeting with those involved and addressing every dimension of environmental concern.  These divisions of the USGA
address situations exactly like ours on a regular basis in locations all across the country and specifically waterfront property.  They are the "leading edge" in environmental mitigation.

The key now is to wrap up our final submission to the SECNAV and hopefully be designated a sole source provider .  We are basically on timeline with regard to the final document, but believe we have positioned our
perspective with clarity and a defensible game plan.

Do not hesitate to contact me and many thanks as always.

Respectfully,
Chet

-- 
| Of Counsel, Freeh Sporkin & Sullivan

3711 Kennett Pike ilmington  DE 19807
| ( mobile: 757 7 fax: 302  | * e-mail freehgroup.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE  THIS EMAIL, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENT(S), S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY/CLIENT WORK PRODUCT COMMUNICATIONS AS WELL AS OTHER CONFIDENTIAL, PROPRIETARY OR SECRET
INFORMATION.  IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE DO NOT READ THIS EMAIL OR DISSEMINATE IT TO ANYONE.  PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY BY REPLYING TO THIS MESSAGE OR BY CALLING  1 (302) WE ACCEPT COLLECT CALLS), AND THEN DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE AND ANY COPIES OF IT
FROM YOUR COMPUTER SYSTEM.  ANY USE, DISSEMINAT ON, DISTRIBUTION, OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS MESSAGE AND/OR ANY ATTACHMENTS BY UNINTENDED RECIPIENTS IS STRICTLY PROH BITED AND MAY BE UNLAWFUL.  THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 

NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING SYSTEMS COMMAND WASHINGTON 
1314 HARWOOD STREET SE 

WASHINGTON NAVY YARD DC 20374-5018 
 

 
IN REPLY REFER TO 

                                                                                                                              11011 
 Ser/RE (EC) – 5557 

   October 24, 2022 
 

Mr. Maurice B. Tosé 
Annapolis Partners LLC 
305 Greenlee Road 
Annapolis, Maryland 21402 
             
Dear Mr. Tosé: 

 
We hope this letter finds you well, and would like to introduce ourselves from the Navy’s Real Estate 
office at Naval Facilities Engineering Systems Command Washington.  We have been in close contact 
with NSA Annapolis, as they are under our area of responsibility, regarding the water leak issues located 
at the David Taylor Property. 
 
The following issues have been brought to our attention and will need to be addressed immediately. 
Please see the timeline below: 

• 29SEP22 – Potable water main leak (possible failed/failing 2-inch line) containing chlorine and 
fluoride reported on the David Taylor Property was observed pouring out of two storm outfalls 
directly into the Severn River (also a MDE issue).   

o Estimated water loss is approximately 100 gallons/minute or 144,000 gallons/day, the 
Navy’s estimated cost for the water loss is $630/day (~$19,000/month or 
~$228,000/year).   

o Leak has been ongoing for the past two years, AP confirmed they have a plan of action 
for repair, however AP has not given the Navy a completion timeline. 

• 14OCT22 – 8-inch potable water main break was reported, AP stated it was repaired and water 
restored on 18OCT22.   

• 19OCT22 – AP contacted PWD Annapolis Utilities and Energy Management (UEM) Branch for 
a David Taylor Property site visit to assist in identifying the initial potable water leak from 
29SEP22. 

• 20OCT22 – site visit conducted with the following concerns: 
o The reported 8-inch potable water main break was only temporarily repaired, AP secured 

the water and is using fire hydrants with old, worn fires hoses that are not suitable for 
potable water to feed facilities. 

o There are no back flow preventers being used on the hoses, this is a violation. 
o These fire hoses have several leaks, causing more chlorinated water to go down the storm 

system, this is a violation. 
o The leak reported on 29SEP22 is still apparent, but at a higher flow rate. 
o A separate leak was noticed close to Building 45 in a valve box, however there is no 

telling how much potable water is being lost from this location.   
o There are several valves that are out of commission and unable to secure the many water 

leaks/breaks. 
o Water meters are not installed on the property. 

 
Based on the issues above, we are requesting a copy of the plan of action and timeline for the required 
repairs by October 28, 2022.  As a reminder, once all of the repairs are completed, the entire system will 



2 

need to be flushed and tested by an independent water testing company to ensure the water is in fact safe 
for consumption.  As PWD Annapolis UEM Branch is available to assist in providing an approved list of 
piping, valves, and drawings to help support your repair efforts, I highly recommend you work with them 
to make sure the repairs are done in a proper and acceptable manner.   

As you may know, the Navy pays for the water usage at the David Taylor Property and only charges AP a 
flat rate sewage fee.  We look forward to working with you to resolve these issues.  Please feel free to 
contact us if you have any questions concerning this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 
Director of Real Estate  
NAVFACSYSCOM Washington 
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From: CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
To:  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Cc: ) CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA);  LT USN

NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
Subject: FW: David Taylor property - potable water line leak
Date: Thursday, October 20, 2022 8:07:13 AM

PWO,
 
FEC Real Estate sent Annapolis Partners an email asking for their plan and schedule on the water
main repair.  We are still meeting this morning at 0915.
 
Very Respectfully,
 

Utilities and Energy Management Branch Manager
Production Division Director
Public Works Department Annapolis
U.S. Naval Academy/NSA Annapolis
Office: 410-
Cell: 202-  (W) / 410- (P)
Email: .civ@us.navy.mil
 
 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-- PRIVACY SENSITIVE-- ANY MISUSE OR UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE MAY
RESULT IN BOTH CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PENALTIES.
 
This electronic transmission may contain PII and is intended only for the person(s) named above. It
may be protected from disclosure by applicable law, including the Privacy Act, FOIA, attorney-client
privilege or work product doctrine. Any use, distribution, copying or disclosure by another person is
strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission in error please notify the sender at the telephone
number or e-mail address above.
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2022 6:14 PM
To: Asher Tose @annapolispartners.com>
Cc: W CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>;

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>;
 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>

Subject: David Taylor property - potable water line leak
 
Good evening Asher,
We are with the Navy’s Real Estate office at NAVFAC Washington and manage property for the Navy.
NSA Annapolis is under my AOR.
 
A few weeks ago, we became aware of one or more water leaks on the David Taylor property. NSA
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Annapolis’ Utilities PWD team estimates this leak is costing the government thousands of gallons
every day. We understand there is a 2” potable water line that is leaking ~20 gallons/min (~28K
gallons/day) with an estimated cost of ~$130/day or ~$4,000/month or ~$48,000/year.  
 
We were told this leak has existed for 2 years, but do not have actual confirmation.  As you can
imagine, Navy leadership is extremely interested in resolving this issue. We’ve also heard you have a
plan of action. Could you share this plan and timeline to repair?
 
Would you be the best point of contact to work on this with my team? If so, I am happy to meet with
you at any time to discuss a plan/schedule for repair. My subject matter expert in this situation is

, NSA Annapolis Utilities. He would likely join me in any technical communication.
 
We appreciate your time and support in this matter, and thank you for the swift repair of the 8”
potable water line and restored water to JSC.
 
Copied: Navy Real Estate Director ), PWD Annapolis Utilities SME ( ), Navy
Real Estate Specialist ( USNA Alum)
 
v/r, 

 

Real Estate Contracting Officer
Supervisory Realty Specialist
NAVFACSYSCOM Washington
202-  (Office)
619- (Mobile)

.civ@us.navy.mil  (NEW)
 
 

From: CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2022 10:39 AM
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA) civ@us.navy.mil>;
Asher Tose @annapolispartners.com>
Cc:  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>;

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: RE: Water Outage
 
Thank you !
Asher, my team and I will be in contact with you regarding the water main from end of September.
As you may have heard, the Navy is paying for the water leak since at least end of September. My
leadership is asking for status every day. 

Both  and I will be your main POCs from Navfac Real Estate.  will remain your POC
for anything related to JSC. 
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I do live in Annapolis and would be happy to schedule a meeting with you.
 
Again, thank you  for introducing us to Asher and all your help so far.
 
v/r, 

 

Real Estate Contracting Officer
Supervisory Realty Specialist
NAVFACSYSCOM Washington
202  (Office)
619  (Mobile)

.civ@us.navy.mil  (NEW)
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA) civ@us.navy.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2022 9:45 AM
To: Asher Tose @annapolispartners.com>
Cc:  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>;

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>; 
M CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: RE: Water Outage
 
Thank you again Asher for your quick response and clarification. 
 
I have cc’d two Realty Specialist at NAVFAC Washington who can be of assistance if needed with the
other water main break, and  
 
NAVFAC Lant is still here for any issues/concerns regarding JSC. 
 
 
V/R,

Realty Specialist
Naval Facilities Engineering Systems Command - Atlantic
6506 Hampton Blvd | Norfolk, VA | 23508-1278
O : (757)
Email: .civ@us.navy.mil
 
 
 
 
 

From: Asher Tose @annapolispartners.com> 
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Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2022 2:43 PM
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA) < civ@us.navy.mil>;

 CIV DISA OS (USA) < .civ@mail.mil>;  CTR DISA OS
(USA) .ctr@mail.mil>;  CTR DISA OS (USA)
<robert.a.palandati.ctr@mail.mil>
Cc:  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Water Outage
 

,
 
The first water break does not relate to JSC utilities. It is being taken care of as timely as
possible. 
 
Best,
Asher Tosé
 
Property Manager DTRC
Annapolis Partners, LLC
 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA)
< .civ@us.navy.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2022 2:29 PM
To: @annapolispartners.com>;  CIV DISA OS (USA)

.civ@mail.mil>;  CTR DISA OS (USA)
.ctr@mail.mil>;  Sr CTR DISA OS (USA)

ctr@mail.mil>
Cc:  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: RE: Water Outage
 

 
Thank you for the quick response.  Is there a timeline for the repair of the other water break? 
 
 
V/R,

Realty Specialist
Naval Facilities Engineering Systems Command - Atlantic
6506 Hampton Blvd | Norfolk, VA | 23508-1278
O : (757)
Email: .civ@us.navy.mil
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From: @annapolispartners.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2022 12:16 PM
To:  CIV DISA OS (USA) .civ@mail.mil>;  CTR DISA
OS (USA) < .ctr@mail.mil>; Palandati, Robert A Sr CTR DISA OS (USA)

.ctr@mail.mil>;  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA)
.civ@us.navy.mil>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Water Outage
 

,
 
This is a different water break. 
 
Best,
Asher Tosé
 
Property Manager DTRC
Annapolis Partners, LLC
 

From:  CIV DISA OS (USA) < .civ@mail.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2022 10:08 AM
To: Asher Tose @annapolispartners.com>;  CTR DISA OS (USA)
< .ctr@mail.mil>; Sr CTR DISA OS (USA)

.ctr@mail.mil>;  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA)
< .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: RE: Water Outage
 
Good morning Asher,
 
This most recent water break was it the previous one that needed to be repaired or something different. 
 
 
Thanks,
 

DSO/JSC Security Manager
(410) 
 
 
 

From: Asher Tose @annapolispartners.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2022 8:53 PM
To:  CIV DISA OS (USA) < .civ@mail.mil>;  CTR DISA
OS (USA) < .ctr@mail.mil>; CTR DISA OS (USA)

.ctr@mail.mil>; CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA)
.civ@us.navy.mil>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Water Outage
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,
 
The water in Building 120 should be back on. 
 
Best,
Asher Tosé
 
Property Manager DTRC
Annapolis Partners, LLC
 

From:  CIV DISA OS (USA) < .civ@mail.mil>
Sent: Sunday, October 16, 2022 2:51:33 PM
To: @annapolispartners.com>;  CTR DISA OS (USA)

.ctr@mail.mil>;  CTR DISA OS (USA)
.ctr@mail.mil>; CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA)

civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: RE: Water Outage
 
Asher,
 
Acknowledging receipt and thanks for the updates.
 
 
r/,
 

DSO/JSC Security Manager
(410) 
 
 
 

From:  <asher.tose@annapolispartners.com> 
Sent: Sunday, October 16, 2022 1:23 PM
To:  CIV DISA OS (USA) < .civ@mail.mil>;  CTR DISA
OS (USA) .ctr@mail.mil>;  Sr CTR DISA OS (USA)

.ctr@mail.mil>; CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA)
.civ@us.navy.mil>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Water Outage
 
Please ensure that your roofing contractor is aware of the outage, in case they require water for
their repair. 
 
Best,
Asher Tosé
 
Property Manager DTRC
Annapolis Partners, LLC
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From: Asher Tose @annapolispartners.com>
Sent: Sunday, October 16, 2022 1:19:29 PM
To:  CIV DISA OS (USA) < .civ@mail.mil>;  CTR DISA
OS (USA) .ctr@mail.mil>; Palandati, Robert A Sr CTR DISA OS (USA)
< .ctr@mail.mil>;  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA)

.civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: Re: Water Outage
 
To whom it may concern,
 
Friday about 4:45 the 8-inch water main that feeds your potable and much of the rest of campus
broke free. 
 
We are working to get things back online but there may not be any water until end of Monday at the
earliest. 
 
I will provide updates as necessary, but please plan accordingly.
 
Best,
Asher Tosé
 
Property Manager DTRC
Annapolis Partners, LLC
 

From: Asher Tose
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2022 4:36:18 PM
To:  CIV DISA OS (USA) .civ@mail.mil>; CTR DISA
OS (USA) .ctr@mail.mil>;  Sr CTR DISA OS (USA)

ctr@mail.mil>;  CIV USN NAVFAC LANT NOR VA (USA)
< .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: Water Outage
 
All,
 
We have experienced a large water main burst just now that will require us to turn off the water
service while we investigate and work on a solution. 
 
Because of the volume, the water has to be turned off immediately so by the time you are reading
this, the water will be off on site. 
 
I will update as information becomes available. 
 
Best,
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Asher Tosé
 
Property Manager DTRC
Annapolis Partners, LLC
 



From:  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
To:
Subject: FW: Deer Culling Scheduled for this week
Date: Monday, March 28, 2022 9:28:00 AM

,
 
They will be culling deer out at Greenbury Point on Wednesday and Thursday evenings.  Don’t think
you guys will have anyone out there, but wanted to make sure you were aware.
 
Very Respectfully,

PWO, NSA Annapolis
Office: (410) 
Cell: (202) 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, March 28, 2022 8:55 AM
To: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) .mil@us.navy.mil>;

 CIV USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) civ@us.navy.mil>
Cc:  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)

.mil@us.navy.mil>; ) CIV USN NAVFAC
WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV (USA)

@navy.mil>; Clark, Katharine C CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
.civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
@navy.mil>

Subject: Deer Culling Scheduled for this week
 

Good Morning!  I was notified late Friday and reminded this morning, USDA is wanting to conduct
the deer culling this Wednesday and Thursday night (March 30 & 31).  The culling will start just after
dusk.  We will be asking for GP to be kept clear and for a sweep a hour or more before the actual
culling for safety reasons.  is currently working on making all of the notifications today and will
be present while the culling occurs.
If you have any questions, please let me know.
Thank you.
 
Respectfully,

Installation Environmental Program Director
Public Works Department Annapolis
Cell:  757-
Office:  410-
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From:  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
To:
Subject: FW: deer culling SOP and prep for today/tomorrow closures
Date: Thursday, March 31, 2022 9:29:00 AM

,
 
One more day of culling tonight.
 
Very Respectfully,

CAPT 
PWO, NSA Annapolis
Office: (410) 
Cell: (202) 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 8:08 AM
To:  CIV USN (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN NSA
ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV (USA)

@navy.mil>
Cc: @navy.mil;  CIV USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
< .civ@us.navy.mil>;  USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
< .mil@us.navy.mil>;  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC
(USA) < .mil@us.navy.mil>; ) CIV USN
NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN
COMNAVFACENGCOM DC (USA) <z @us.navy.mil>
Subject: RE: deer culling SOP and prep for today/tomorrow closures
 
Good Morning all,
First, thank you all for your support of the deer culling efforts last night.  Your time and assistance is
greatly appreciated.
 
USDA were able to cull 24 deer yesterday, but they did not meet the number that they had planned. 
They will be conducting another round tonight.
 
We will need support from Security again tonight to ensure the point is closed and a sweep is
conducted 1 hour prior to it being dark out.  Last night, USDA arrived at 1830.
 

,
Could you send another twitter message out that says the following:
 
FULL CLOSURE OF GREENBURY POINT TO BEGIN ON THURSDAY, MARCH 31 AT 1500 UNTIL 0700 ON
FRIDAY, APRIL 1 FOR MILITARY SECURITY OPERATION PURPOSES.  CLOSURE INCLUDES THE ENTIRETY
OF GREENBURY POINT INCLUDING ALL WALKING TRAILS, ACCESS ROADS, MARINA AND ALL OTHER
SERVICE AREAS.  NO ENTRY PERMITTED DURING THIS TIME PERIOD.
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The VMS Sign will need to be updated to reflect the closure for tonight as well.
 
I will also notify the county and the Project Managers so that they can let the contractors that are
doing work on GP know as well.
 
If there are any questions or concerns, please let me know.
 
Thank you.
 
Respectfully,

Installation Environmental Program Director
Public Works Department Annapolis
Cell:  757-
Office:  410
 
 
 

From:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 9:09 AM
To:  CIV USN (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>;  CIV USN NSA
ANNAPOLIS MD (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>
Cc: t@navy.mil
Subject: FW: deer culling SOP and prep for today/tomorrow closures
 
Sirs,
Please see the email below from  about what should be sent out for the twitter
notification.
 
VMS Sign should include the closure and
 
Twitter message should read:
 
FULL CLOSURE OF GREENBURY POINT TO BEGIN ON WEDNESDAY, MARCH 30 AT 1500 UNTIL 0700
ON THURSDAY, MARCH 31 FOR MILITARY SECURITY OPERATION PURPOSES.  CLOSURE INCLUDES
THE ENTIRETY OF GREENBURY POINT INCLUDING ALL WALKING TRAILS, ACCESS ROADS, MARINA
AND ALL OTHER SERVICE AREAS.  NO ENTRY PERMITTED DURING THIS TIME PERIOD.
 
Thank you.
 
Respectfully,

Installation Environmental Program Director
Public Works Department Annapolis
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Cell:  757
Office:  410
 
 
 

From:  CIV USN COMNAVFACENGCOM DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 8:48 AM
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) civ@us.navy.mil>;

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: RE: deer culling SOP and prep for today/tomorrow closures
 

,
 
Here is the twitter messaging from last year.  This should be updated with this week’s closure
periods and sent to  for posting.
 
FULL CLOSURE OF GREENBURY POINT TO BEGIN ON MONDAY, MARCH 30 AT 1200PM UNTIL
1200PM WEDNESDAY, APRIL 01 FOR MILITARY SECURITY OPERATION PURPOSES.  CLOSURE
INCLUDES THE ENTIRETY OF GREENBURY POINT INCLUDING ALL WALKING TRAILS, ACCESS ROADS,
MARINA AND ALL OTHER SERVICE AREAS.  NO ENTRY PERMITTED DURING THIS TIME PERIOD.
 
VMS Sign should also be changed to reflect closure.
 
Please send this to  with request for confirmation that he has this for action.
 
v/r
 

 

From: CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 8:27 AM
To:  CIV USN COMNAVFACENGCOM DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>;

 CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: RE: deer culling SOP and prep for today/tomorrow closures
 
I just spoke to Mr.  and he said it was briefed with the watch commander and DCO this
morning and we are good to go.  He said he will verify that the notifications are being made as well.
 

From:  CIV USN COMNAVFACENGCOM DC (USA) < .civ@us.navy.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 7:55 AM
To:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)

.civ@us.navy.mil>
Cc:  CIV USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA) .civ@us.navy.mil>
Subject: deer culling SOP and prep for today/tomorrow closures
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Hi 
 
Can you send the deer culling SOP for notifications and closings.
 
Can you also send confirmation that  N3 (security is tracking) and that messages are planned to go
out on Twitter and VMS sign notifying area to be closed overnight.
 
Anne Arundel has Tower work going on this week so I need to make sure they are on notification list
as well.
 
v/r
 

 

Installation Community Planning Liaison Officer
Naval Support Activity Annapolis
181 Wainwright Rd., USNA
Annapolis, MD 21402
Office: 
Email: .civ@us.navy.mil
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@usna.edu

 

 

 

-- 
 | Golf Course Superintendent 

United States Naval Academy Golf Club 
64 Greenbury Point Rd | Annapolis, MD 
C 517  | O 410

@usna.edu

(b) (6)

(b) (6)

(b) (6) (b) (6)
(b) (6)





From:  CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA)
To:
Subject: Renovation scope
Date: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 11:52:00 AM

Were trees taken down when you guys did the recent renovation?  If so, about how many? 
 
Very Respectfully,

CAPT 
PWO, NSA Annapolis
Office: (410) 
Cell: (202) 
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From: Denius, Homer R III CAPT USN NSA ANNAPOLIS MD (USA)
To: Gladchuk, Chet USNA
Cc:  Briggs CAPT USN NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC (USA);  CIV USN NSA

ANNAPOLIS MD (USA);  CTR (USA)
Subject: Water-line fittings at USAA - Commandant response
Date: Friday, March 25, 2022 1:07:07 PM
Attachments: NAAA.pdf

 
Chet,
The attached letter is the response from the RDML Steffen regarding the UFC waivers. For some
reason they moved this one back to me. I have already engaged back up the chain of command and
asked how they want us to proceed. 1) A separate letter from me or 2) move your letter up the chain
of command. They are getting back with me. I let them know last time for the roof we had no issues.
 
Either way if they need a letter from me I will get it done and keep the process moving.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
 
Vr,
Homer
 
Homer Denius
CAPT, USN
NSA Annapolis Commanding Officer
 (410) 
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